

NO. 31980-2-II

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JOHN KENNETH STEIN, a.k.a. JACK STEIN,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROB MCKENNA
Attorney General

LANA S. WEINMANN
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #21393
900 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98164
(206) 389-2022

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2006 JAN -9 AM 9:45

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
2006 JAN -3 PM 4:51

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. Procedural History1

 B. Factual History.....2

II. ARGUMENT13

 A. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Finding There Was No Actual Prejudice To Stein’s Rights That Materially Affected His Right To A Fair Trial.....13

 1. Stein Merely Alleged A Possibility Of Prejudice That Is Inherent In Every Delay; This Is Not Sufficient To Constitute “Actual Prejudice.”16

 2. Defendant Has Not Been Prejudiced Under The *Michielli* Standard Because He Was Not Forced To Make A “Hobson’s Choice” Between Two Constitutional Rights.....19

 3. Dismissal Of The Case Is Not In The Interests Of Justice.22

 4. There Was No Misconduct In The Case At Bar That Requires Dismissal.24

 B. The Trial Court Correctly Determined The Doctrine Of Collateral Estoppel Prevented Stein From Re-Litigating Issues Previously Decided By The Federal District Court And The Court Of Appeals.25

 C. Evidence Of The Murder Of Thelma Lund, And Stein’s Plan To Kill Judge Lodge Were Properly Admitted.....30

1.	The State Was Not Barred By Collateral Estoppel From Using Relevant Evidence Of The Murder Of Thelma Lund, Nor Evidence Of The Conspiracy To Kill Others, Including Judge Lodge Despite Stein’s Acquittal To Those Charges In The Prior Trial.....	30
2.	Evidence Related To The Murder Of Thelma Lund And Stein’s Plot To Kill Judge Lodge Was Properly Admitted Under ER 404(B).....	34
a.	There Was A Preponderance Of Evidence Supporting Its Admission.....	36
b.	The Court Found Several Proper Purposes For The Admission Of The Evidence.....	37
c.	The Court Properly Balanced The Probative Value Of The Evidence With The Potential For Undue Prejudice.....	44
D.	The Testimony Of Judge Lodge, Carol Kyle, And Ken Eisenland, The Former Testimony Of Thelma Lund And Nick Stein, And The Out-Of-Court Statements Of Stein’s Co-Conspirators Were Properly Admitted.....	47
1.	Judge Lodge’s Testimony Was Properly Admitted Because It Was Necessary To The Determination Of Relevant Facts, It Was Limited In Scope As Compared To The Previous Trial, And Stein Waived Any Objection To The Testimony.....	47
2.	The Trial Court Properly Admitted Statements Of The Co-Conspirators Because The Evidence Showed The Conspiracy Existed And That Stein Was Part Of It.....	50
3.	The Testimony Of Carol Kyle And Ken Eisenland Was Properly Admitted As They Did Not Testify Regarding Any Privileged Communications Between Themselves And Stein.....	51

4.	The Tape-Recorded Depositions Of Thelma Lund And Nick Stein Were Properly Admitted Because They Were Not Hearsay, And Their Admission Did Not Violate The Confrontation Clause.....	54
E.	The Trial Court Correctly Answered The Inquiry From The Jury.	58
F.	The Trial Court Correctly Determined That Stein’s Multiple Serious Violent Convictions Arose From Separarte And Distinct Criminal Conduct Requiriing His Sentences For Each To Run Consecutively.	60
G.	The Trial Court Imposed A Standard Range Sentence On Stein, Which Was Not Vindictive.....	62
H.	The Trial Court Corrected An Error In The Judgment And Sentence By Entering An Order Modifying Judgment And Sentence Correctly Stating The Total Confinement Time Of 660 Months, Making This Issue Moot.....	64
III.	CONCLUSION	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436, 443, 90 S. Ct. 1189, 25 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1097).....	30
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2005).....	61, 62
<i>Blanton v. State</i> , 880 So.2d 798 (Fla. App. 5 Dist. 8/13/2004).....	56
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 159 Tex CrR 187, 261 SW.2d 339 (1953).....	52
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 51 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004).....	55, 58
<i>Dowling</i> , 493 U.S. at 350, 110 S. Ct. 668, 107 L. Ed. 2d 708.....	31, 34
<i>Fisher Properties, Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 364, 798 P.2d 799 (1990).....	25
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 816 N.E.2d 948 (Ind. App. 10/28/2004).....	56
<i>Liggins v. Graves</i> , 2004 Westlaw 729111 (S.D.Iowa 3/24/2004)	56
<i>New York v. Smith</i> , 109 A.D.2d 637; 486 N.Y.S.2d 216; (App. 1985).....	22, 23
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56, 100 S. Ct. 210, 27 L. Ed. 2d 597 (1980).....	55

<i>Pettaway v. Plummer</i> , 943 F.2d 1041, (9 th Cir. 1991), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Santamaria v. Horsley</i> , 133 F.3d 1242, (1998)	30
<i>Pilley v. State</i> , 2005 Westlaw 1253099 (Ala.Crim.App. May 27, 2005).....	55
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983).....	26
<i>Ridgeview Props. v. Starbucks</i> , 96 Wn.2d 716, 638 P.2d 1231 (1982).....	24
<i>See State v. Matthews</i> , 75 Wn. App. 278, 877 P.2d 252 (1994).....	38
<i>Shillinger v. Haworth</i> , 70 F.3d 1132 (10 th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Simmons v. Beyer</i> , 44 F.3d 1160 (Third Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>State v. Barberio</i> , 66 Wn. App. 902, 833 P.2d 459 (1992), <i>affirmed</i> , 121 Wn.2d 48, 846 P.2d 519 (1993).....	62
<i>State v. Benn</i> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289 (1993).....	34
<i>State v. Blakely</i> , 61 Wn. App. 595, 811 P.2d 965 (1991).....	26, 57
<i>State v. Boldt</i> , 40 Wn. App. 798, 700 P.2d 1186 (1985).....	14
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	54
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	35, 43, 50

<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 100 Wn. App. 232, 996 P.2d 646 (2000), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 146 Wn.2d 90, 42 P.3d 1278 (2002).....	26, 57
<i>State v. Bythrow</i> , 114, Wn.2d 713, 790 P.2d 154 (1990).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Cantrell</i> , 111 Wn.2d 385, 758 P.2d 1 (1988).....	15
<i>State v. Cochran</i> , 51 Wn. App. 116, 751 P.2d 1194 (1988).....	22
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 34 Wn.2d 336, 208 P.2d 863 (1949).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Cubias</i> , 155 Wn.2d 549, 120 P.3d 929 (2005).....	62
<i>State v. Dictado</i> , 102 Wn.2d 277, 687 P.2d 172 (1984).....	50
<i>State v. Duggins</i> , 68 Wn. App. 396, 844 P.2d 441 (1993).....	15
<i>State v. Dupard</i> , 93 Wn.2d 268, 609 P.2d 961 (1980).....	26, 57
<i>State v. Eggleston</i> , 129 Wn. App. 418, 118 P.3d 959 (2005).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Fernandez</i> , 28 Wn. App. 944, 628 P.2d 818 (1981).....	40
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 99 Wn. App. 291, 994 P.2d 868 (2000).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Goebel</i> , 36 Wn.2d 367, 218 P.2d 300 (1950).....	43

<i>State v. Grant</i> , 83 Wn. App. 98, 920 P.2d 609 (1996).....	40
<i>State v. Haga</i> , 8 Wn. App. 481, 507 P.2d 159, <i>affirmed</i> , 13 Wn. App. 630, 536 P.2d 648 (1975).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Halley</i> , 77 Wn. App 149, 890 P.2d 511 (1995).....	50
<i>State v. Halstein</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Head</i> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998).....	15
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 124 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	25
<i>State v. Hopson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989).....	14
<i>State v. King</i> , 111 Kan. 140, 206 P. 883 (1922).....	44
<i>State v. Koerber</i> , 85 Wn. App. 1, 931 P.2d 904 (1996).....	15
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wash. 2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995)	43
<i>State v. Langdon</i> , 42 Wn. App. 715, 713 P.2d 120 (1986).....	59
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	35, 36, 39
<i>State v. Louis</i> , 155 Wn.2d 563, 120 P.3d 936 (2005).....	62

<i>State v. Luvene</i> , 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995).....	44
<i>State v. Majors</i> , 82 Wn. App. 843, 919 P.2d 1258 (1996).....	38, 39
<i>State v. Mayes</i> , 20 Wn. App. 184, 579 P.2d 999 (1978).....	42
<i>State v. McGowen</i> , 2005 Westlaw 2008183 (Tenn.Crim.App., 8/18/2005)	56
<i>State v. Messinger</i> , 8 Wn. App. 829, 509 P.2d 382 (1973).....	37
<i>State v. Metcalf</i> , 14 Wn. App. 232, 540 P.2d 459 (1975).....	52, 53
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	14, 15, 19, 20
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 35 Wn. App. 567, 668 P.2d 606 (1983).....	50
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 92 Wn. App. 693, 964 P.2d 1196 (1998).....	14
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	54, 55
<i>State v. Ng</i> , 110 Wn.2d 32, 750 P.2d 632 (1988).....	59
<i>State v. Niblack</i> , 74 Wn.2d 200, 443 P.2d 809 (1968).....	43
<i>State v. Norlin</i> , 134 Wn.2d 570, 951 P.2d 1131 (1998).....	34, 37, 44
<i>State v. Parmalee</i> , 121 Wn. App. 707, 90 P.3d 1092 (2004).....	62

<i>State v. Peele</i> , 75 Wn.2d 28, 448 P.2d 923 (1968).....	26, 57
<i>State v. Peerson</i> , 62 Wn. App. 755, 816 P.2d (1991).....	34, 39
<i>State v. Phelps</i> , 24 Ore. App. 329, 545 P.2d 901 (1976).....	52
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 902 P.2d 245 (1995).....	36, 37, 38
<i>State v. Proctor</i> , 16 Wn. App. 865, 559 P.2d 1363 (1977).....	14
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 97 Wash. 587, 167 P. 47 (1917)	52
<i>State v. Roth</i> , 75 Wn. App. 808, 881 P.2d 268 (1994).....	40, 44, 45
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 33 Wn. App. 579, 657 P.2d 338 (1983), <i>reversed in part on other grounds</i> , 101 Wn.2d 349, 678 P.2d 332 (1984).....	47
<i>State v. Sherwood</i> , 71 Wn. App. 481, 860 P.2d 407 (1993).....	29
<i>State v. St. Pierre</i> , 111 Wn.2d 105, 759 P.2d 383 (1988).....	51
<i>State v. Starrish</i> , 86 Wn.2d 200, 554 P.2d 1 (1975).....	14
<i>State v. Stein</i> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001).....	28, 29, 32
<i>State v. Stein</i> , 94 Wn. App. 616, 972 P.2d 505 (1999) (partially published), <i>affirmed</i> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001)	1, 32, 33

<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	35, 38, 44
<i>State v. Stubsjoen</i> , 48 Wn. App. 139, 147, 738 P.2d 306, <i>review denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1033 (1987).....	50
<i>State v. Studebaker</i> , 67 Wn.2d 980, 410 P.2d 913 (1966).....	59
<i>State v. Suttle</i> , 61 Wn. App. 703, 812 P.2d 119 (1991).....	34
<i>State v. Terrovona</i> , 105 Wn.2d 632, 716 P.2d 295 (1986).....	34
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 27 Wn. App. 198, 616 P.2d 693 (1980), <i>aff'd</i> 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981).....	44
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wash. 2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981)	43
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	54
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 148 Wn.2d 350, 60 P.3d 1192 (2003).....	26, 29, 31
<i>State v. White</i> , 123 Wn. App. 106, 97 P.3d 34 (2004).....	62
<i>State v. Wilke</i> , 28 Wn. App. 590, 624 P.2d 1176, <i>rev. den.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 1026 (1981).....	16
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001).....	19, 20
<i>States v. James</i> , 109 F.3d 597, 601 (9 th Cir. 1997)	30

<i>Stein</i> , 94 Wn. App. 616, Slip Opinion at 48-51 (unpublished portion of opinion).....	passim
<i>Tapper v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	25
<i>U.S. v. Avants</i> , 367 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 4/19/2004).....	55
<i>U.S. v. Frankenthal</i> , 582 F.2d 1102 (7 th Cir. 1978).....	48
<i>U.S. v. Jones</i> , 808 F.2d 561 (7 th Cir., 1986).....	47
<i>U.S. v. Sutton</i> , 732 F.2d 1483 (10 th Cir. 1984), <i>cert denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1157, 105 S. Ct. 909 (1985).....	47
<i>U.S. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 357 (D. Mass 1950).....	53
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499, 103 S. Ct. 1974, 76 L. Ed. 2d 96 (1983).....	15
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783, 97 S. Ct. 2044, 52 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1977).....	15
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307, 92 S. Ct. 455, L. Ed. 2d 468 (1971).....	17
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 8 F.3d 673 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Viserto</i> , 596 F.2d 531, 537 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 841, 100 S. Ct. 80, 62 L. Ed. 2d 52 (1979).....	47
<i>Williams v. U.S.</i> , 2005 Westlaw 1994137 (D.C., 8/18/2005).....	55

Statutes

RCW 5.60.060	52
RCW 9.94A.400(1)(b)	61
RCW 9.94A.400(b).....	61
RCW 9.94A.589 (formerly RCW 9.94A.400).....	60
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(b)	61

Other Authorities

5 K. Tegland, Wash. Pract., Evidence: Law and Practice § 404.20	39
5 K. Tegland, Wash. Pract., Evidence: Law and Practice § 404.24	38
5 K. Tegland, Wash. Pract., Evidence: Law and Practice § 404.25	38
5 Tegland, WASH. PRAC: EVIDENCE, §114(4) at 391 (1989).....	40
American Bar Association: Standards Relating to the Prosecution Function and the Defense Function, § 4-3.7.....	53
Cannon 2 of the Code of Judicial Conduct	48
New York Criminal Procedural Laws (CPL) §210.40.....	23

Rules

CrR 8.3.....	passim
CrR 8.3(b)	14, 15, 23, 27
ER 402	36
ER 403	36
ER 404(B)	34, 35

ER 801(d)(2)(v)	50, 51
ER 804(a)(4)	55
ER 804(b)(1)	55, 56
